

GAZETTE

E X T R A O R D I N A R Y PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 17

Imphal, Wednesday, May 5, 2010

(Vaisakha 15, 1932)

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT : FINANCE DEPARTMENT (PAY IMPLEMENTATION CELL)

NOTIFICATION Imphal, the 5th May, 2010

No.9/1/2010-FD(PIC): In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Manipur is pleased to make the following rules, namely –

CHAPTER - I

Preliminary

- 1. **Short title and commencement.** (i) These rules may be called the Manipur Civil Services (Commutation of Pension) Rules, 2010.
 - (ii) They shall come into force with effect from January 1, 2006.

CHAPTER - II

General Conditions

2. Applications.

Save as otherwise provided in these rules, the Commutation of Pension in respect of Government servants serving in connection with the affairs of the State of Manipur shall be governed by the provisions of the Central Civil Services (Commutation of Pension) Rules, 1981 including the decisions taken thereon as adapted in rule 3 of these rules.

3. Adaptation of the Central Civil Services (Commutation of Pension) Rules, 1981.

The Central Civil Services (Commutation of Pension) Rules, 1981 including the decisions taken thereon, as on date, are hereby adapted with the condition that wherever the word / words "Union", "President", "Government", "Ministry" and "Head of Department" has / have been referred to in the Central Civil Services (Commutation of Pension) Rules, 1981, the same shall be construed as referring to the "State of Manipur", "Government of Manipur", "Department of the Government of Manipur", and "Head of Department of the Government of Manipur", "covernment of Manipur", "Department of the Government of Manipur", respectively.

A. N. JHA, Principal Secretary (Finance), Government of Manipur.